



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO. 1915/2024

IN

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 1448/2024

Kusum Mahadeo Nikhare

Vs.

TATA AIG General Ins. Co. Ltd. and Anr.

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders
.....

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. A. R. Rishi, Advocate for Appellant.

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 25/08/2025

. This is an application for condonation of delay of 599 days in filing appeal.

2. The learned Counsel for the appellant has stated that the applicant is an illiterate lady and she was not aware about Court's procedure, hence, not approached the Counsel

3. Considering the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. The delay is condoned.

4. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

5. The appeal be registered.

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.1448/2024

. Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after six weeks.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)